BBB 2021 405 344 -15 11.7 4.0

 BBB 2020 380 333 -167 11.6 3.5

 BBB 2019 314 272 -266 8.3 4.3

eustream, a.s. BBB

 A- 2021 622 547 20 11.9 2.7

 A- 2020 748 677 184 11.7 2.1

 A- 2019 793 705 31 13.2 2.1

SNTGN TRANSGAZ SA BBB-

 BBB- 2021 278 98 -58 19.9 3.5

 BBB- 2020 277 86 -230 18.8 3.8

 BBB- 2019 333 113 -165 135.2 0.5

EP Infrastructure, a.s. BBB-

 BBB- 2021 2,792 1,265 458 10.1 3.0

 BBB- 2020 3,195 1,453 -202 9.4 3.1

 BBB- 2019 3,476 1,642 485 11.4 3.0

Snam S.p.A. BBB+

 BBB+ 2021 3,297 2,237 -723 17.4 7.0

 BBB+ 2020 2,770 2,158 -354 12.7 6.6

 BBB+ 2019 2,665 2,200 -218 10.4 6.2

Czech Gas Networks
Investments S.a r.l

BBB

 BBB 2021 588 399 -509 9.1 5.9

 BBB 2020 553 338 5 7.2 5.2

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Net4gas

Corporates

Utilities - Non US

Czech Republic

Net4gas, s.r.o.

Rating Report  │  5 December 2022

 fitchratings.com 12

Fitch Adjusted Financials

(CZKm) 31 Dec 21 Notes and formulas

Reported

values

Sum of

adjustments

CORP- lease

treatment

Other

adjustments

Adjusted

values

Income statement summary

Revenue

10,373

10,373

EBITDAR

8,978 -142 -49 -93 8,836

EBITDAR after associates and minorities (a) 8,978 -142 -49 -93 8,836

Lease expense (b) 23

23

EBITDA (c) 8,955 -142 -49 -93 8,813

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 8,955 -142 -49 -93 8,813

EBIT (e) 6,407 -98 -5 -93 6,309

Debt and cash summary

Other off balance sheet debt (f) 0

0

Debtb (g) 33,820 -38 -164 126 33,782

Lease-equivalent debt (h) 0

0

Lease-adjusted debt (i) = (g+h) 33,820 -38 -164 126 33,782

Readily available cash and equivalents (j) 1,352

1,352

Not readily available cash and equivalents

0

0

Cash flow summary

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 8,955 -142 -49 -93 8,813

Preferred dividends (paid) (k) 0

0

Interest received (l) 11

11

Interest (paid) (m) -686

-686

Cash tax (paid)

-806

-806

Other items before funds from operations (FFO)

-52 98 5 93 46

FFO (n) 7,422 -44 -44

7,378

Change in working capital (Fitch-defined)

-1,119

-1,119

Cash flow from operations (CFO) (o) 6,303 -44 -44

6,259

Non-operating/non-recurring cash flow

0

0

Capital (expenditures) (p) -2,669

-2,669

Common dividends (paid)

-3,984

-3,984

Free cash flow

-350 -44 -44

-394

Gross leverage (x)